FO	RM PTO-1595	02-07-2	003	A44 TO II- A TO	TITE 2005 02
	To the Commissioner of Patents			Atty. Docket: B	
1	Name of conveying party(ies):	1023599	- 12112 (412) (21) (24)	dress of receiving party(ies):	3001.
1	Gordon SU	_	{	Chau Industrial Co., Ltd.	02.45 (0)
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies			s: <u>9F, No. 39, Lane 513, Jui K</u>	uang Po
	Yes X No			Na Fu District, Taipei, Taiwar	, Ko
3.	Nature of conveyance:    X Assignment	er ge of Name	Domestic Addre	ess:	
	Execution Date: <u>January 15, 2003</u>		City:	State :	ZIP
			Additional nam	e(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes X No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent F	e of the application is: January 29 Registration No.(s)	), 2003
	Additional	numbers attached?	Yes	[ <u>X</u> ] No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correction concerning document should be mailed:	espondence	6. Number of One (1)	applications and patents involved:	;
	Name: TROXELL LAW OFF	FICE PLLC			
	5205 Leesburg Pike		7. Total fee (3)	7 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u>	
	Suite 1404	<del> </del>	X Enclosed	1	
	Falls Church, Virginia	. 22041-3401		zed to be charged to deposit account	ınt
	Telephone No.: (703) 575-2711		8. Deposit acco	ount number <u>501874</u>	
	Facsimile No.: (703) 575-2707		(Attach dupli	cate copy of this page if paying by d	leposit account):
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9.	Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the original document.	ne foregoing informati	on is true and co	rrect and any attached copy is a t	rue copy of the
	-	$\mathcal{C}$			
	Bruce H. Troxell Name of Person Signing	Signa	Haw ituré	January 29, 20 Date	)03
	Registration No.26,592				
	Registration 140.20,372				

01/30/2003 MBELETE1 00000035 29174996

01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

BHT/mbh

NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED

**RECORDED: 01/29/2003** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

_	R
2	
3	
4	7
5	
6	
•	
7	
8	
has invented and owns a certain	invention entitled:
In-Line Coupler	
for which application for Letters	
executed by each inventor cor     executed on	ncurrently with the execution of this assignment, and
□ filed on	, Serial No.
WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE Lane 513. Jui Kuang	Hsing Chau Industrial Co., Ltd. of 9F., No Rd., Na Fu District, Taipei, Taiwan, R.O
_	e right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Unit
sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the consideration, ASSIGNOR hereb	O ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in considerati receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and y sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right,
interest to said invention and a	Il Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted therefor
application or any continuation, of terms for which the same may gi	livision, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof for the ful
ASSIGNOR agrees to p	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS
ASSIGNOR agrees to p concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, compeplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a
ASSIGNOR agrees to p concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a Letter Patent to be issued to said	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any logal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, controlled places and a pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil
ASSIGNOR agrees to p concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, controlled polications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil
ASSIGNOR agrees to p concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial p	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered the same and all sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed to proceed the said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successe United States and its territorial proceed to proceed the said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successes the said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successes the said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successes the said its territorial proceed the said agrees to proceed the said agrees the said agrees to proceed the said agrees to proceed the said agrees the said agrees the said agreement the said agreement to proceed the said	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered the same and all sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered.
ASSIGNOR agrees to performing said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, complications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possilors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  Into grant(s) the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal)
ASSIGNOR agrees to performing said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial purpose which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washington	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, complications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entioning the said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entioning the said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal no Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assigning
ASSIGNOR agrees to performing said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial purpose which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washington	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possit ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or ento signment or sale.  Interpretation of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal on Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assigning be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unit
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed to the conflict with this at the conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingtof further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entaining the sale.  Into the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assigning be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unit recordation of this document.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed to the conflict with this at the conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingtof further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possil ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entaining the sale.  Into the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assigning be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unit recordation of this document.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered assignment or sale.  Integrated by the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unit recordation of this document.  OF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed to the conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entemplies and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entemplies and the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unite recordation of this document.  OF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial particle of the ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE ASSIGNATURE OF INVENTORY GOLDO	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, context of pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions are all rightful oaths and generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  In that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  In Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Uniterecordation of this document.  In Summer (parts)  OF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature and Summer (parts).
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed that the conflict with this at the conflict with the said that the conflict with the said that the conflict with the conflict	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entemplies and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entemplies and the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unite recordation of this document.  OF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature.
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue a Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent and the ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE ASSIGNATURE OF INVENTORY GOLD CO.	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, context of pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions are all rightful oaths and generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all forcign countries.  In that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  In Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Uniterecordation of this document.  In Su (DATE)
ASSIGNOR agrees to proconcerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent and its territorial patent which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  3. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  4. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, context of pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possible ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entaining ment or sale.  Interpretation of Variable & Variable PLLC (formerly Variable Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment recordation of this document.  In Summer of this document.  In Summer of Pater of Pat
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent and The ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE ASSIGNATURE OF INVENTOR GOID CONTROL OF INVENTOR GOID CONTROL OF INVENTOR CONTROL	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, context of pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possible ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entered assignment or sale.  In Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Uniterecordation of this document.  OF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature 2003, 1, 15  (DATE)
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed that the conflict with this as the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  3. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  4.	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, context of pplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possible ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entaining ment or sale.  Interpretation of Variable & Variable PLLC (formerly Variable Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment recordation of this document.  In Summer of this document.  In Summer of Pater of Pat
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent and Said Said ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  3. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  4. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  5.	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entissignment or sale.  Interpretation of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment recordation of this document.  In Summer (DATE)  (DATE)
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial patent and Said Said ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  3. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  4. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and at ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possible ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entagginment or sale.  Interpretation of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unite recordation of this document.  In Summer (DATE)  (DATE)
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue as Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial particle of the ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this as the undersigned hereby Suite 220, 1150 South Washingto further identification which may Patent and Trademark Office for IN WITNESS WHERE (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  3. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  4. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  5. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  6. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)  6. (SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR)	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASS in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, control polications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possitions and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and in any and all foreign countries.  Into that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  Into the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal on Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assigns be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Unite recordation of this document.  In Su (DATE)  (DATE)  (DATE)
ASSIGNOR agrees to proceed the concerning said invention, testify substitute, renewal and reissue at Letter Patent to be issued to said said ASSIGNEE, its (his) success United States and its territorial proceed to the control of the ASSIGNOR covens which would conflict with this at the undersigned hereby the the un	provide ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to ASSIGNAE in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, contemplications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and a ASSIGNAE, make all rightful oaths and, generally do everything possit ors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions and assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  In that no assignment, sale, or agreement has been or will be made or entosignment or sale.  In the firm of Varndell & Varndell, PLLC (formerly Varndell Legal in Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314, the power to insert on this assignment recordation of this document.  In the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature (DATE)  (DATE)  (DATE)

PATENT REEL: 013724 FRAME: 0754